ARTICLE IV

Title 29

AN ORDINANCE: PREVENTING AND PROHIBITING THE REPAIR,
REPLACEMENT, OR OVERHAULING OF MOTOR VEHICLES ON
THE STREET AND ALLEYS OF THE TOWN OF FELTON

WHEREAS, it has recently become the practice of certain individuals, firms, association or corporations to engage in major repairs and alleys of the Town of Felton, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of Felton are vested with the responsibility of providing for the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the Town of Felton, and

WHEREAS, the location and placement of these vehicles which are under repair constitutes a hazard to the health and safety of the residents of the Town of Felton:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF FELTON, DELAWARE, THAT FROM AND AFTER THE PASSAGE OF THIS ORDINANCE:

Section 1 - It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, association or corporation to engage in, as principle agent or employee, the repairing, major overhauling, or replacement of any parts on a motor vehicle while said motor vehicle is located in the streets or alleys of the Town of Felton.

Section 2 - For the purpose of this Ordinance, the streets and alleys of the Town of Felton shall be those areas located between the right of way lines for any streets, byways, or alleys within the limits of the Town of Felton.

Section 3 - That for the purpose of this Ordinance any minor repairs or emergency-type repairs shall not be included as provided in Section 1.

Section 4 - Any person convicted of a violation of this Ordinance, upon conviction thereof shall pay a fine of not less that Twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars or more than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars, and each day that the violation of this Ordinance continues shall be considered as a separate offense for which a like penalty shall be imposed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 2 3 MAY 1986

This is a true and correct copy of the ordinance duly adopted by the Commissioners on 1 3 MAY 1986

President

Secretary

Date Adopted: 1 3 MAY 1986

Date Effective: 2 3 MAY 1986

Posted at the Felton Town Hall for seven days on 15 MAY 1986

President